IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

Nos. 102 EM 2018 & 103 EM 2018

JERMONT COX and KEVIN MARINELLI,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Shawn Nolan, Esq.
Timothy Kane, Esq.
Stuart Lev, Esq.
HELEN MARINO, First Assistant
LEIGH SKIPPER, Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office
Suite 545 West, The Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING CITATIONS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
I. The Court May and Should Exercise King's Bench or Extraordinary Jurisdiction
II. Section 13 Provides a Strong Basis for Petitioners' Systemic Claim7
III. Pennsylvania Systematically Administers Capital Punishment in Violation of Section 13
A. The Systemic Unreliability of Death Sentences Violates Section 1312
B. The Systemic Arbitrariness of Death Sentences Violates Section 1316
C. The Court May and Should Consider the JSGC Report26
CONCLUSION30

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING CITATIONS

The styles and citations in this reply brief conform with those used in Petitioners' initial brief.

Because the Commonwealth is represented by both the Attorney General and the District Attorney of Philadelphia in these consolidated cases, and because they take divergent positions, Petitioners herein refer to the "Attorney General" and "District Attorney" by their official titles.

Petitioners cite the briefs of the Attorney General and the Philadelphia District Attorney as "AGB" and "DAB," respectively. Petitioners cite their initial brief as "PB." Petitioners cite the amicus brief of the Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association ("PDAA") as "PDAA Br."; the amicus brief of various Republican State Senators as "GOP Sen. Br."; the amicus brief of the Republican Caucus of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives as "GOP H. Br."; the amicus brief of the Pennsylvania Lodge Fraternal Order of Police ("PAFOP") as "PAFOP Br."; and the amicus brief of Social Scientists And Researchers Catherine M. Grosso, Jules Epstein, et al., as "Soc. Sci. Br."

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

46 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 65	29
Pa. Const. art. I, § 13	passim
Cases	
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6
Commonwealth v. Batts, 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	11
Commonwealth v. Batts, 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	21
Commonwealth v. Carsia, 517 A.2d 956 (Pa. 1986)	28
Commonwealth v. McGarrell, 87 A.3d 809 (Pa. 2014)	8
Commonwealth v. Michael, 133 A.3d 290 (Pa. 2016)	4
Commonwealth v. Sell, 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	9
Commonwealth v. Sutley, 378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977)	3, 4
Commonwealth v. Williams, 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015)	4
Commonwealth v. Zettlemoyer, 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982)	11
Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commonwealth, 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986)	6
Dennis v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr., 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
Dennis v. Wetzel, 966 F. Supp. 2d 489 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	13
Dist. Att'y for the Suffolk Dist. v. Watson, 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980)	9
Friends of Pa. Leadership Charter Sch. v. Chester Cty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals, 101 A.3d 66 (Pa. 2014)	3
Fry v. Lopez, P.3d, 2019 WL 2710810 (N.M. 2019)	2, 9
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	.8, 9, 27
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	9
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9
Grimaud v. Commonwealth, 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005)	5

James v. Commonwealth, 12 Serg. & Rawle 220 (Pa. 1825)10
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)21
Kuren v. Luzerne Cty., 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)14
Montoya v. Ulibarri, 163 P.3d 476 (N.M. 2007)21
Pennsylvania Co. v. Scott, 29 A.2d 328 (Pa. 1942)3
Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ass'n of Sch. Adm'rs, Teamsters Local 502, 805 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2002)
State v. Gregory, 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018)passim
State v. Santiago, 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)passim
Sweeney v. Tucker, 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)5
<i>Tr. Under Agreement of Taylor</i> , 164 A.3d 1147 (Pa. 2017)28
William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ., 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)passim
Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist., 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)28
<u>Miscellaneous</u>
William Bradford, An Enquiry: How Far the Punishment of Death Is Necessary in Pennsylvania (1793), 12 Am. J. Legal Hist. 122 (1968)
Joint State Government Commission, "Capital Punishment in Pennsylvania: The Report of the Task Force and Advisory Committee" (June 2018)passim
John Kramer, et al, Capital Punishment Decisions in Pennsylvania: 2000-2010 (Sept. 2017)passim
Hon. Maureen Lally-Green, <i>Chief Justice Ralph Cappy</i> , 47 Duq. L. Rev. 555 (2009)
